Inflation has been included within the above projections, with the exception of years 1 to 4.

Chart 2.3 – Projected Capital Expenditure (By Category)

Chart 2.4 – Projected debt profile (HRACFR)

Borrowing is projected to initially peaks in year 4 at £643.0million from an opening position of
£558.6million and remains at this level throughout the remainder of the plan.

All of the existing loan facilities that mature during the period of the plan are refinanced (as non-treasury
loans) as demonstrated in the chart below.

Page 194

Chart 2.5 – Projected Debt Analysis (HRACFR)

The blue shaded areas represent the existing loan portfolio that was allocated to the HRA in 2012 and
any borrowing since then, whereas the red area represents a new pool of loans that are effectively a
revolver type facility at an interest rate projected across all years at 3.5%, with the exception of higher
rates in the earlier years.

3. Sensitivity Modelling

3.1. Sensitivity Modelling
We have modelled a range of scenarios that demonstrate the impact to the plan, which can be
considered more externally influenced, as per the table below.

Table 3.1 -Sensitivity Table

Sensitivity
£’m

HRA Bal Yr 30 Debt Yr 30

BASE 155 643
Inflation +0.5% pa 227 643
Inflation -0.5% pa 90 643
Interest -0.25% pa 183 643
Rents CPI +1% all years 977 643
Rent Freeze (Yr 2 – 2025.26) 25 713
Capital Expenditure +5% 103 645
Capital Expenditure +30% 25 953
Repairs Expenditure +5% 66 662
Right to Buys (Reduced by 50%) 283 645
Voids +0.5% Bad Debts +1% 83 647

Page 195

The plan shows a varied impact to both positive and negative sensitivities. Areas of concern will more in
respect of reserve balances and residual debt that the HRA has at year 30, although there is no statutory
requirement for repayment, and the reduction in borrowing headroom.

Page 196

4. Summary

1. The HRA business plan forecast as set out in our modelling for Sandwell Metropolitan Borough shows
the current projected financial position.

2. The projections show that reserve balances begin to accrue whilst debt levels remain static. Whilst